Long-term borrowings 32,908 � � 32,908
Deferred tax liabilities 644 (1) 114 757
Post employment benefits 520 � � 520
Provisions 1,065 � � 1,065
Trade and other payables 2,843 � 10 2,853
Of which: Contract liabilities 237 � 10 247

37,980 (1) 124 38,103
Current liabilities
Short-term borrowings 8,513 � � 8,513
Financial liabilities under put option arrangements 1,838 � � 1,838
Taxation liabilities 541 � � 541
Provisions 891 � � 891
Trade and other payables 16,242 � 177 16,419
Of which: Contract liabilities 1,678 � 138 1,816
Other payables 1,346 � 39 1,385

28,025 � 177 28,202
Liabilities held for sale 10,999 � � 10,999
Total equity and liabilities 145,611 (203) 2,765 148,173

31

Edgar Filing: VODAFONE GROUP PUBLIC LTD CO - Form 6-K

66

Notes to the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements

For the six months ended 30 September 2018

Impact of the adoption of IFRS 15

The impact of IFRS 15 on the consolidated income statement for the six months ended 30 September 2018 and the consolidated
statement of financial position at 30 September 2018 is set out below.

Six months ended 30 September 2018
Consolidated income statement IFRS 15 basis Adjustments IAS 18 basis
(reconciliation to IAS 18) �m �m �m
Revenue 21,796 749 22,545
Cost of sales (15,163) (637) (15,800)
Gross profit 6,633 112 6,745
Selling and distribution expenses (1,907) � (1,907)
Administrative expenses (2,781) 95 (2,686)
Share of result of equity accounted associates and joint
ventures (430) 48 (382)
Impairment losses (3,495) 405 (3,090)
Other income and expense (91) � (91)
Operating loss (2,071) 660 (1,411)
Non-operating income and expense (3) � (3)
Investment income 184 � 184
Financing costs (999) � (999)
Loss before taxation (2,889) 660 (2,229)
Income tax expense (1,409) (117) (1,526)
Loss for the financial period from continuing operations (4,298) 543 (3,755)
Loss for the financial period from discontinued operations (3,535) � (3,535)
Loss for the financial period (7,833) 543 (7,290)

Loss per share
From continuing operations:
- Basic (16.13c) 1.98c (14.15c)
- Diluted (16.13c) 1.98c (14.15c)
Total Group
- Basic (29.00c) 1.98c (27.02c)
- Diluted (29.00c) 1.98c (27.02c)

32

Edgar Filing: VODAFONE GROUP PUBLIC LTD CO - Form 6-K

67

Notes to the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements

For the six months ended 30 September 2018

30 September 2018
Consolidated statement of financial position IFRS 15 basis Adjustments IAS 18 basis
(reconciliation to IAS 18) �m �m �m
Non-current assets
Goodwill1 23,316 411 23,727
Other intangible assets 16,419 � 16,419
Property, plant and equipment 27,082 � 27,082
Investments in associates and joint ventures 4,282 (164) 4,118
Other investments 1,158 � 1,158
Deferred tax assets 24,425 573 24,998
Post employment benefits 151 � 151
Trade and other receivables 4,847 (655) 4,192
Of which: Contract assets 661 (309) 352
Trade receivables 538 � 538
Deferred acquisition costs 336 (336) �
Fulfilment costs 10 (10) �

101,680 165 101,845
Current assets
Inventory 777 (37) 740
Taxation recoverable 115 � 115
Trade and other receivables 13,399 (2,322) 11,077
Of which: Contract assets 3,793 (1,213) 2,580
Trade receivables 5,469 � 5,469
Deferred acquisition costs 1,066 (1,066) �
Fulfilment costs 43 (43) �
Other investments 10,969 � 10,969
Cash and cash equivalents 6,962 � 6,962

32,222 (2,359) 29,863
Assets held for sale (242) (15) (257)
Total assets 133,660 (2,209) 131,451

Equity
Called up share capital 4,796 � 4,796
Additional paid-in capital 150,307 � 150,307
Treasury shares (8,380) � (8,380)
Accumulated losses (115,434) (1,840) (117,274)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 29,160 40 29,200
Total attributable to owners of the parent 60,449 (1,800) 58,649

Non-controlling interests 927 (72) 855
Total non-controlling interests 927 (72) 855

Total equity 61,376 (1,872) 59,504

Non-current liabilities
Long-term borrowings 42,670 � 42,670
Deferred tax liabilities 488 (103) 385
Post employment benefits 303 � 303
Provisions 1,075 � 1,075
Trade and other payables 3,188 (28) 3,160
Of which: Contract liabilities 561 (28) 533

47,724 (131) 47,593
Current liabilities

Edgar Filing: VODAFONE GROUP PUBLIC LTD CO - Form 6-K

68

Short-term borrowings 5,502 � 5,502
Financial liabilities under put option arrangements 1,874 � 1,874
Taxation liabilities 647 (9) 638
Provisions 884 � 884
Trade and other payables 15,653 (197) 15,456
Of which: Contract liabilities 1,833 (158) 1,675
Other payables 1,392 (39) 1,353

24,560 (206) 24,354
Liabilities held for sale � � �
Total equity and liabilities 133,660 (2,209) 131,451

Note:

1. This difference primarily relates to the impairment of goodwill in respect of Romania and Spain (see
note 3); pre-impairment balance sheet carrying values were higher under IFRS 15 for these entities,
consequently impairment charges are higher on an IFRS 15 basis.

33

Edgar Filing: VODAFONE GROUP PUBLIC LTD CO - Form 6-K

69

Notes to the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements

For the six months ended 30 September 2018

2 Segmental analysis

The Group has a single group of related services and products being the supply of communications services and products.
Revenue is attributed to a country or region based on the location of the Group company reporting the revenue.

[…]

Total segment
revenue

�m �m �m �m �m �m

Edgar Filing: VODAFONE GROUP PUBLIC LTD CO - Form 6-K

70

Six months ended 30 September 2018
Germany 4,586 443 5,029 14 73 5,116
Italy 2,512 351 2,863 � 35 2,898
UK 2,554 517 3,071 25 35 3,131
Spain 2,162 205 2,367 9 33 2,409
Other Europe 2,253 262 2,515 10 28 2,553
Eliminations (62) � (62) � (3) (65)
Europe 14,005 1,778 15,783 58 201 16,042
Vodacom 2,199 431 2,630 6 82 2,718
Other AMAP 1,990 454 2,444 3 12 2,459
AMAP 4,189 885 5,074 9 94 5,177
Common Functions 300 13 313 2 422 737
Eliminations (54) � (54) � (106) (160)
Group 18,440 2,676 21,116 69 611 21,796

Note:

1. Other revenue largely represents lease revenues recognised under IAS 17 �Leases�.

34

Edgar Filing: VODAFONE GROUP PUBLIC LTD CO - Form 6-K

71

Notes to the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements

For the six months ended 30 September 2018

2 Segmental analysis (continued)

The segmental analysis below for the six months ended 30 September 2017 is on an IAS 18 basis, as previously reported.

Segment
revenue

Intra-region
revenue

Regional
revenue

Inter-region
revenue

Group
revenue

Adjusted
EBITDA

�m �m �m �m �m �m
Six months ended 30 September 2017
Germany 5,277 (13) 5,264 (10) 5,254 1,929
Italy 3,107 (17) 3,090 (1) 3,089 1,200
UK 3,515 (10) 3,505 (1) 3,504 930
Spain 2,512 (21) 2,491 (1) 2,490 751
Other Europe 2,452 (27) 2,425 (5) 2,420 773
Europe 16,863 (88) 16,775 (18) 16,757 5,583
Vodacom 2,799 � 2,799 � 2,799 1,063
Other AMAP 2,900 � 2,900 (14) 2,886 790
AMAP 5,699 � 5,699 (14) 5,685 1,853
Common Functions 675 � 675 (42) 633 (51)
Group 23,237 (88) 23,149 (74) 23,075 7,385

The Group�s measure of segment profit and adjusted EBITDA, excludes depreciation and amortisation, gains/losses on disposal of
fixed assets, impairment losses, restructuring costs arising from discrete restructuring plans, the Group�s share of adjusted results
in associates and joint ventures and other income and expense. A reconciliation of adjusted EBITDA to operating (loss)/profit is
shown below. For a reconciliation of operating (loss)/profit to (loss)/profit for the financial period, see the consolidated income
statement on page 22.

Six months ended 30 September
2018 2017

�m �m
Adjusted EBITDA 6,873 7,385